

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-5239

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER & DEMOCRACY 21,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

F8, ELI PUBLISHING, AND STEVEN J. LUND,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:16-cv-00752-TNM
Before the Honorable Trevor McFadden

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND DEMOCRACY 21**

Fred Wertheimer
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-2008

Donald J. Simon
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

Paul M. Smith
Tara Malloy
Megan P. McAllen
Mark P. Gaber
Urja Mittal
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org

Counsel for *Plaintiffs-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	3
1. FECA’s Disclosure Provisions.....	3
2. The Commission’s Administrative Complaint and Enforcement Process.....	4
B. Procedural Background	6
1. Appellants’ “Straw Donor” Complaints.....	6
2. The Controlling Commissioners’ Statement of Reasons	10
3. The District Court Proceedings	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISMISSALS ARE REVIEWABLE	18
A. <i>CREW</i> Does Not Bar Review of Dismissals Premised on Legal Error.....	18
1. The dismissals in this case were based entirely on the Commission’s erroneous interpretations of law.....	19
2. <i>CREW</i> is distinguishable on its facts.....	23
3. <i>CREW</i> does not permit the Commission to block review of the legal bases for its dismissals by invoking “discretion”	26

B. The Commission Does Not Have Unreviewable Discretion to Dismiss Allegations without Explanation or Engage in De Facto Rulemaking	29
1. The Commission did not provide any rationale, discretionary or otherwise, for failing to address whether respondents should have registered and reported as political committees	29
2. The new “legal standard” announced by the controlling Commissioners is ripe for review	30
C. Considerations Unique to FECA’s Statutory Scheme Strongly Favor Review	34
II. THE DISMISSALS WERE CONTRARY TO LAW	37
A. The District Court Incorrectly Deemed the Dismissals a Legitimate Exercise of the Commission’s Discretion Not to Enforce	37
B. The Decision to Dismiss the Straw Donor Claims Was Arbitrary and Capricious, and Contrary to Law.....	38
1. The dismissals were based on a rationale that is contrary to the plain language and purpose of the statute	38
2. Respondents did not lack adequate notice simply because corporate contributions were a matter of “first impression”	42
3. Respondents could not have been “misled” by Commission precedents addressing funds deposited in corporate accounts because none of these authorities concerned section 30122	47
4. The proposition that respondents lacked notice was not credible.....	50
C. The Failure to Address Whether the Political Committee Requirements Applied to Respondents Was a Fatal Defect	52
D. The Controlling Commissioners’ “Intent” Standard Is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law.....	54
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60
ADDENDUM	--

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Authorities upon which appellants principally rely are marked with an asterisk*

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	31
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	19, 21, 27, 28, 29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	3, 4, 52
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017)	2
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27-28, 36
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	50
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6, 19, 40
<i>*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. (CREW)</i>	
<i>v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	1, 2, 16, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 30
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017).....	24
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18, 34, 36
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5, 35, 36
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir.	
1987)	5, 27-28
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	21, 32-33
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	18, 19, 26, 27, 28
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....	53
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	2, 21, 25, 26
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	28
<i>Indep. Inst. v. FEC</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016) (three-judge court)	41
<i>In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	17

<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>La Botz v. FEC</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014).....	18-19
<i>Lieu v. FEC</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2019)	18
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	42
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17, 25, 38, 53
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	31-32
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15, 16, 38
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32-33
<i>Payne Enterprises v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26, 29
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	31
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	6, 19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	29
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D. Va. 2011)	39
<i>United States v. O’Donnell</i> , 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....	40, 41, 42, 46
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	22, 57
Federal Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....	4, 52

*52 U.S.C. § 30101(11)	4, 39, 43
52 U.S.C. § 30102	1, 4, 7, 8, 12, 29, 37
52 U.S.C. § 30103	1, 4, 7, 8, 12, 29, 37
52 U.S.C. § 30104	1, 4, 7, 8, 12, 29, 37
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	4, 35
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)	4, 36
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5)(B)	55
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5)(C)	55
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	2, 5, 12, 36
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	6, 16, 36
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(9)	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(d)(1)(D)	55
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)	49
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(8)	49
52 U.S.C. § 30118	47, 48
52 U.S.C. § 30121	40
*52 U.S.C. § 30122	1, 3, 6-11, 13-15, 19, 20, 22, 29-32, 37-50, 54-56
Federal Regulations and Administrative Materials:	
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g)	47
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(e)	49
Certification, MUR 7114 (Casperson for Congress) (June 26, 2018), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7114/17044430961.pdf	35

Dismissal Report, MUR 7254 (Trump for President, Inc.) (Nov. 15, 2017), https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/18044436431.pdf	25
FEC Advisory Op. 1986-41 (Dec. 5, 1986).....	41
FEC, <i>Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process</i> (May 2012), https://transition.fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf	4-5
Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 4634 (Sam Brownback) (June 8, 1998), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/4634/28044194356.pdf	45
Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 5968 (John Shadegg’s Friends) (Nov. 10, 2008), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/5968/28044221606.pdf	45
First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 6002 (Freedom’s Watch) (Mar. 12, 2010), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6002/10044272054.pdf	46
First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 6485 (W Spann) (Aug. 28, 2012), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6485/16044390492.pdf	52
MUR 3460 (Sports Shinko)	40
MUR 4398 (Thomas Kramer).....	40
MUR 4884 (Future Tech, Inc.)	40
Statement of Reasons of Comm’rs Hunter & Petersen, MURs 6968 (Tread Standard LLC), 6995 (Right to Rise), 7014/7017/7019/7090 (DE First Holdings <i>et al.</i>) (July 2, 2018), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7017/7017_2.pdf	44
Miscellaneous Resources:	
Alexander Burns, <i>Romney: Pay no attention to the man behind W Spann LLC</i> , Politico (Aug. 8, 2011), http://www.politico.com/story/2011/08/romney-pay-no-attention-to-the-man-behind-w-spann-llc-060895	9
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Entertainer/Businessman and Malaysian Financier Indicted for Conspiring to Make and Conceal Foreign and Conduit Contributions During 2012 U.S. Presidential Election (May 10, 2019), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/entertainerbusinessman-and-malaysian-financier-indicted-conspiring-make-and-conceal-foreign	10
